GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION ITANAGAR

NO.ED/HE-26(Aca)/2010

Dated Itanagar the _____ 2011

NOTIFICATION

NO.ED/HE-26 (ACA)/2010 : In exercise of the powers conferred by section 32 (2)(XVII) of the Arunachal Pradesh Colleges and Institutions of Higher Education (Establishment and Regulations) Act, 2010 (No.6 of 2010), the Government of Arunachal Pradesh hereby makes the following rules to regulate transfer and posting of faculty members of the Government Colleges in the State of Arunachal Pradesh namely:-

Short Title and Commencement 1.

- (1) These Rules may be called the Arunachal Pradesh Government Colleges
 - (Transfer and Posting of faculty members) Rules, 2011.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette
- (3) <u>Schedule of Transfer and Posting</u>; As far as possible transfer and posting is to be done seasonally i.e. before the commencement of the academic session.
- (4) **Tenure of Transfer;** A teaching faculty member is to be transferred only after the completion of the following tenure in a college;
 - (a) For a tenure of 5 years for colleges (i) J. N College, Pasighat (ii) D. N. Govt. College, Itanagar (iii) I G.G. College, Tezu (iv) Govt. College, Bomdila (v) Govt. College, Yachuli
 - (b) For a tenure of 3 years for Colleges (i) Donyi-Polo Govt. College, Kamki (ii) Rang Frah Govt. College, Changlang (iii) Wangcha Rajkumar Govt. College, Deomali (iv) Govt. College, Seppa (v) Govt. College, Nyapin

This transfer is to be effected on the basis of seniority of the incumbents who fall under the zone of consideration.

- (5) Joint posting of husband & Wife; If the spouse of a teaching faculty member is a Govt. servant posted at a location of the college in the case only combined transfer may be considered.
- (6) **Transfer on Child Education**; If the child (children) of a teaching faculty member is studying in Class XI – XII in science stream in a school of Arunachal ,transfer is to be done only to such college where school with science stream exists.
- (7) Superannuation; If a teaching faculty member is at the verge of retirement (within 3 years), transfer may be considered as per his /her willingness.
- (8) Transfer on medical ground; If a teaching faculty member has a genuinely serious medical problem and the controlling authority is fully satisfied with the case he/she may be transferred to any such college located in a place where the minimum medical facilities exist.
- (9) Transfer on other grounds;
 - (a) **On grounds of discipline;** If a complaint is made by the Principal or by any other authority and the controlling authority is fully satisfied that the continuance of the teacher in the college is detrimental to the interest of the college, he/she may be transferred instantly.
 - (b) On the basis of academic performance of the students; If the performance of the students in the University/external examinations if found to be not satisfactory for a period of 3(three) years a faculty member of that particular subject, could be transferred from that particular college to any other college.

In the case at 9(a) and (b) above, provisions under rule 1 to 8 above shall not be applicable

Commissioner/Secretary (Education)

To the Government of Arunachal Pradesh

Memo No. ED/HE-26(Aca)/2010 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar the _____2011

- - 1. PPS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
 - 2. P.S to All Hon'ble Minister's/ Parliamentary Secretaries/MLA's Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
 - 3. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
 - 4. All Commissioners/Secretaries, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
 - 5. All Deputy Commissioners Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information please.
 - 6. All Head of Departments/Directors Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
 - 7. The Director, Printing, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun for information and requested to publish it in the next issue of the official gazette.
 - 8. Office copy

Commissioner/Secretary (Education) To the Government of Arunachal Pradesh

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION ITANAGAR

Dated Itanagar the _____2011

NO.ED/HE-26(Aca)/2010

//O R D E R //

NO.ED/HE-26(Aca)/2010 : In terms of section 6 of the Arunachal Pradesh colleges and Institutions of Higher Education (Establishment and Regulations) Act,2010 (No.6 of 2010), the Government of Arunachal Pradesh hereby prescribes the following format (Annexed herewith as ANNEXURE-I) for establishment of institution of higher learning in the state of Arunachal Pradesh by any registered Society under the relevant Society Registration Acts as applicable in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.

Commissioner/Secretary (Education) To the Government of Arunachal Pradesh

Dated Itanagar the _____2011

Copy to:

- 1. PPS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister ,Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please.
- 2. P.S to All Hon'ble Minister's/ Parliamentary Secretaries Arunachal Pradesh, for information please.
- 3. The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information please
- 4. The Director (Printing) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun with a request to publish the order in the Arunachal Pradesh extraordinary Gazette and arrange to supply 100 copies to the undersigned.
- 5.Office copy.

Memo No.ED /HE-26(Aca)/2010

6. Guard file.

Commissioner/Secretary (Education) To the Government of Arunachal Pradesh